FUBLIC UTILITIES QOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OOMMISSION AINVISORY & OOMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTICN NO, W-3387
Water Utilities Branch February 24, 1988

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3387) NISH WATER COMPANY (NWC). ORDER
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
$9,755 OR 24,3% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE. '

NWC, by draft advicé letter accéptéd by the Water Utilities Branch (Brandm) on
Juné 25, 1987, requestéd authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A amd
Section 454 of the Public Utilities Codé to increasé rates for watér sérvice
by $17,105 or 42.6%. NWC éstimatés that 1987 gross revénue of $40,195 at
presént rates would increasé to $57,360 at proposéd ratés and would produce a
rate of réturn of 10.50% on raté base., NWC, Buhl, EPTOO Visalia; EPICO
Porterville, and Pléasant Grove are small watér utilities undér common
ownership and operatmn sérving a total of 965 customers in thé Portérville
and V.\saha area, Tularé County. All five utilities have réequésted géneral
rate increases. NWC sérves about 384 flat ratée customers about one mile north
of Visalia.

The present rates havé beén in effect since Deoembe.r 1, 1981 pursuant to
Resolutlon No. W-2908, datéd December 1, 1981, which authonzed a general rate
increase.

TheBxard\madeannﬁeperdentanalysmofNHC'ssmumaxyofeammgs
Appendleshowstc'sarﬂﬂ\emandfs&stmatedstmmaryoféammgsat
preséent, requéstéd and adoptéd rates. NWC and the Branch differ in estimatés
of expenses and rate base,

The differences in estimated experses are in purdmased power, matenals,
contract work, transportation, othér plant mainténance, officé supplies and
éxpenses, management salaries, employee pensims and beneflts, professlonal
services, insuranceé, géneral expensés, depreciation, payroll taxes and inocome
taxes.

The Branch's estimate for erdlased er is lower than NWC's., NWC used its
1986 reocorded electric power blllmgs as its 1987 éstimate., Thé Branch -
aooepted NWC's position that its 1987 enérgy usage would be thé same as 1986
but ad)usted the power rates for the fact that NWC shlfted in nid-1986 from
Southermn California Edison's Schedulé GS-1, "General Service", to PA-l, Fowér

Agnontural and Pumpmg, Connected Load Basis™ which resulted in a
significant savings in power costs.




Thée Branch's estimate for materials is lowér than NWC's. NWC estimatéd the
t@tyearasastmi?htawmgeofmelastthréeyeam'reoordedem
The Branch started with the samée three years' average but first adjustad it to
amortizé unusual and non-recurring water main repair expenses over three
years. The Branch also adjustéd for inflation and customer growth. The
escalation factors uséd by thé Branch for this and other accounts wére those
provided by the Advisory Branch of thé Comnission Advisory and Compliance
Division. NWC's owner has been operating thesé smal) water companies since
about 1984, so the Branch agredd that the thrée year period he selected for
averaging in most acoounts best represénts his curent mode of operations

The Branch's estimaté for contract work is significantly lower than NWC's,
NWC estimated the test yeéar by averaging the last three years' recorded
expénses. ‘The Branch found that $2,700 in 1984, $5,300 in 1985 amd $10,324 i
1986 weré from ocontracts to rebuild or install plant and shéuld have béen
capitalized rathér than éxpénséd. Further irwvéstigation revealéd that thé -
1985 and 1986 amourits had beén double-counted as both contract expensé and
plant additions. Aftér deducting thesé thrée amounts from thé reécordéd -
contract expénsés, thé Branch took the thrée yéar average and adjusted for
inflation and customer growth. The appropriaté adjustment has also beén made
for plant-in-séervice.

Both NWC and the Bxandlestimatedamm:eroftheremainlrge)q:exwe)q)lained
below for the fivé ocommonly-operated utilities as one and apporticned thém on
the basis of customers. Thére weré only minor differénces in the mﬂti.n; :
allocation factors bétween NWC and thé Branch. B

For trarsportatlon éxpense, NWC estimated 24,000 miles at $0.27 per mile for ‘
the five utilitiés, then allocated the total amorg thém. Thé Branch &

the miléage estimaté, but used $0.21 per mlle, thé raté currently allowed by
the Intermal Revenue Sérvioce for business mileage. NWC offered o support for
its $9.27 per mile figure. _

The Branch's estimaté of other plant mamtenanoe is sl1ght1y tugher than
NWC!'s. NWC éstimated the test yeéar by averagmg the last thrée yéars'
recordedexpa*s&s 'meBrarx:hstaxtedwﬁhthesamethreeyearaVeragéhlt
also adjusted for inflation and customer growth.

NWC's éstimate of office supplies and expense used thé averagé of the last o
three years' recorded éxperse. 'IhéBramilusedthesameuueeyeaxs'datamt
Séparated out the 1986 purchase of two yeéars' worth of hulk computer supplies
from all five utilities' éstimatés, spread it ovér two years, and then
apportioned it back to the utilities using the allocation factors discussed
earlier. The Branch's slightly higher estimaté results from this treatment of
computér supplies and the Branch's use of escalation and growth factors in its

average.

ch's owner doés all of the offloe, field and management work for all five
utlhtms. Thé Branch accepted his total managéemént salary estimate! the
npinor difference shown is dué only to the slightly differing allocation
factors used by the Branch.




The Branch agrees with NWC's total estimaté for pension and bénefits, at
disagrees with the way it was spread. The allocation factors wére used to
apportion all but $100 of the total to the five utiliti&s, then the $100 was
assigned to Buhl Water Company only without ustification. The -
Branch believes that it would be more appropriate to stribute the total
pension and bénefits among the utilities in the samé manner as payroll.

The Branch's $2,320 estimate of professional services is significantly lower
than NWC's. NWC estimateéd $4,184 by averaging the last three years' recorded
expense and adding $2,600 forooﬁs.nlti.m fees charged for this rate casé, The
Branch 4ld not consider 1984 expénsés because in that two acoountants
wére employéd on a cné~time only basis to help the utility switch over to
computér opération and to set up office faciliti&e to handle all five water ’
utilities, Thése otsts aré not likely to récccur in the near future. Thé
Branch thérefore uséd the avéragé 1985 and 1886 récordad oosts aé)msted for
inflation and growth, ard amortized thé comsultant's estimated rata case fee
over threé years, thé minimum périod between raté cases. -

Thé Branch's estimateé of insurancé éxpénsé allocated to NWC is slightiy hlgher
than NWC's becausé the Branch included $100 for theé cost of a bond

Tularé County to opératé the five utilitiés. NWC had includéd its share of
the $3,611 for the 1987 liability premium which had already béen paid for all
five utilitias, hut not t.he cost of the bond.

The Branch's éstimate of gene.ral éxpéensé is lower than NWC's.. NWC estimated

$259bya\réraging its lastthreeyears‘ récordéd general expensé, 'IheBrénd'n ~
arrivéd at its $160 eéstimate by oorﬁucting an itén by itén review of the total

recordéd expénses of all five utilities, éxcluding thosé itéms clearly not

necéssary to their opération, averaging the last thréé years' fiqures adjusted
for inflation and growth, and apportioning the resulting amounts to éach :
utility. ,

The Brarch's éstimate of depréciation expense is slightly higher than ch's
NWC used the récordéd 1986 dépreciation éxpense for test year 1987, Tné
Branch &stmaté reflécts its siightly different plant as e@lamed in
connection with contract work éxpense abové and plant-in-sérvice below.

NWC inadverl:ently did not estimate paymll taxes, The Branchuséd the -
standard payroll tax rates applied to thé payroll for all five utilities and
apportionad the total as described earlier to arrive at its $1,200 result for
HWC.

The Branch's éstimates of income taxes are higher than NWC!'s. NWC stated that
a 26% composite statéarﬁfede:raltaxxatehadbeenasmmed hrthadm R
wor)cpapers to support 1ts estimate. ‘The Branch calculatéd federal income
taxes using rates oorslstent with the 1986 Tax Reform Act and calculateéd state
income tax at the revised California income tax rate for 1987.

The dlffererms between NWC and the Branch in rate base are in utility plant, '
depreciation reserve and working cash.




The Branch's éstimate of $111,280 for average plant in servicas is slightly
higher than NWC's $110,871. The difference reflects primarily capitalized
ocontract work which thé Branch adjustéd out of theé 1984 recorded expenses as
explained earlier, and an offsetting $2,000 typographical érror the utility
made in its workpapers.

NWC used its end-of-year 1986 depreciation resérve of $47,602 as its test year
1987 average reserve, The Branch's av 1987 figure of $48,570 is better
because it reflects the additional dépreciation acczued from the end of 1986
to nid-1987 plus depréciation on plant ad)l.?sted in the last three recorded
yéars as discussed éarlier under depreciation expense,

NWC calculated its $1,000 working cash fi as one-fifth of an arbitrary
$5,000 lump sum estimatéd for all five ities together, Thé Branch uséd
the simplified méthod for an individual watér utility using monthly flat rate
billing as prescribed in the Commission's Standard Practice uU-1¢,
"Deternination of Working Cash Allowance” to arrive at its estimate of $2,410.

NWC was informéd of the Branch's différing views of éxpenses and rate base and
has stated that it accépts thé Branch's estimates.

chhasrequestedarateofretmnof 10.50% on raté base, and the Water
Branch concurs. This is the midpoint of the 10.25% to 10.75% standard rate of
rehxmmrgereoommendedbythehooamtingarﬂhnmcialﬁrmﬁdmofthe _
. Commission Advisory and Compliance Division for small 100% equity water =

utilities.

" By Resolution No. W-2732 dated Octcber 22, 1980, NWC was ordéred to ma_mtam a
balancing account. Resolution No. W-2908 dated Decéember 1, 1981 o:dered rates
which would amortize a $1,139 overcollection over threée yéars NWC did not
request an adjustmént in ratés after threé years to remové the amortization -
apount. Southérn California Edison ratés have increased significantly betwéen
Décembér 1, 1981 and Jarmary -1, 1987. ‘meprcserrt ownér acguired NWC in 1985
and has not maintainéd a balanclng aooount sincé that tiné because no TécOXds-
were transféerréd to him. ‘The Branch's reviéw indicates that: if a ‘balancing -
acoo.mthadbeenkept "it would be undercollected. NWC is proposing to use a
zéro balance with this raté proceeding and begin maintaining a balancing
aoccount with its next offset rate requéest, and the Branch concurs.

A notice of the proposed rate incréase and pubhc meetug was mailed to all
customers on July 14, 1987. One létter was reoelved from a customér
protesting the magnitude of the pmposed rate increase,

An engmeer from the Branch and two repxmentatlves of NWC were avaulablé at a
public meet.mg to explam the incréasé requéest and answer questions in Visalia .
on the evening of July 28, 1987, Four customers attended the meéting and &1l
fmrpmt&stedthemagmblde of the increase. Onealstomeroomplalnedabo.lt
his water pressure, ABranchengmeerlaterdmeckedhlspressureaJﬂfo.nﬁ it
to vary bétwéen 55 ard 59 pourds per square inch, wéll within the lmlts
prescribed by the Oomn1551m's General Order (G.0.) 103, "Rules Governing
Water Service Including Minimum Standards for Design and Construction




The customer who wivte in response to thé publio notice did not attend the
public méeting. The Branch later by létter éplaining the results
of {ts investigation and summarizing its récommendations.

A field lnvestigation of NWC's systéem was madeée by a Brandlengineermmst
18 and 19, 1987. Visible portions of the system wére inspected ;&mm
checked, company records researched and customers interviewéd. R
service is satisfactory, the :lmestigaticn révealed that no productim meters
have been installéd at the two wells sérving NWC's systénm as requived by

G.0. 103, NWC oconténds that its electric métérs can be used as measuring
devices by applying a factor for watéer production pér kilowatt hour (kwh) -
consun Whilé this methad mightbeusédtomx;tﬂy mate usageé,
declining efficiency of the pumps over time, variations in well water levels
and other variablés make it unsuitable for thé requireménts of G.0. 103.  with
separate watér production meéasuring devices, water production can be compared
with kWh consumed to detect any decline in pump efficiéncy before service is

affecqu

A0OO to thé Tularé County Department of Health Se.rvim, NWC‘s water
meets al state quality standards. Its two wélls providé an ample, reliablé.
supply and its distribution system is in good condition. Isdditlmal water
conservatlmméasmaremtneededattmstnne.

NWC's present ratés consist of a métered rate schédule and a residential flat -
raté sché&dule, ‘meBrandlprcposestomcreasétheflatratesdmemmbyﬂn»
systen avaragé incréase authonzed by this resolution.

NHCalnentlyhasmmetezedwstomersardrasmplanstoinstanmetezsm'
the immédiate future. Howeéver, its tariffs give it the option to convert
customers to meters, sotheBrami\hasprepamdaremsedmeteredrate -
Sdlajuleo

NWC's preésent metéred raté schédule oconsists of a service charge a 11fe1ine
block of 300 cubic feet per month, and a block for consumption ovér 300 aubic
feet, TheBzandlprcposstomvisethesdmeduletoincmdeaservmedxarge "
which would récover révémue in prcportlm to 50% of NWC's fixed éipensés, and
a si_ngle météred quantity rate. This is consistent wlth the Commission's raté.
design policy for water companies éstablishéd by Décision 86-05-064 effect.we
May 28, 1986, which calls for phasing aut 1liféline rates, and allows for -
réduction of multiple blocks to a single block and recovery of up to 50% of

fntede@ensastl'lmx;htheseruoed'\arge.

The level of thé proposéd météréd raté schedule is such that the average
custoner's charges would bé thé samé under itasmﬁertheﬂatratesd)e:mle.
The résulting rates on the rédesignéd metéréd raté schedulé are mich higher
ﬂ;anthoseonthepr&sentsdxedulebecausetheprwentsdredulehasbeen in
éffect since May 16, 1978 while flat rates were ad;usted Decémbér 1, 1981.
Since there are no customers, however, néithér the utility's revenues nor
customérs' bills arée affected by this realignment.

Thé Branch recommérds that the Oomm1$smn authonze an increase in gross
reverne of $9,755 or 24 3%, This increase provides a 10.50% estimated rate of
return on rate base in test year 1987. ,




At the recommended rates shown in Apperdix B, the manthly bill for a yplcal
flat rate residential customer would increase fronm $8.02 to $10.00 or 24.7%.
A comparison of the present and recomménded rates is shown in apperdix ¢,

FINDINGS

1. The Branch's recommerded summary of earnings (Appendix A) is reascnable
and should be adopted.

2. The rates recommended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reascnablé and should
be authorized. :

3. Thé quantities (Apperdix D) used to develop the Branch's reoonunendatim -
are réasonable and should be adopted. -

4. NWC should bé ordéred to comply with G.O. 103 by installing a suitable
neasuring device or othérwisé determining production at each source of supply.
NWC should be allowed to file an advice letter to begin récovering the -
reasonable cost of such installations after théy have béen put into operation:

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority is grantéd undér Public Utilities Code sectian 454 for Nish -
Water Company to filé an advice letter incorporatirg the summary of éarnings
"and revised raté schedules attachéd to this resolution as Appendicés A and B

respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently effective rate :

Schedules Nos. 1 and 2R Its filing shall comply with Gereral Order 9€-a:

The effective date of the revisad schédules shall be the daté of filing.

2. Nish Water Company shall comply with Général Order 103 by installing a -
suitable méasuring device or otherwisé detérmining production at éach 1 source
of supply within oné yéar of the effective date of this resolution. Nish
Watéer Company is authorized to filé an advice lettér to begin Yeoovéring the
reasonable cost of its installations after théy have beén put into épération.

3. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilitiés commission -
at its regular meéting on February 24, 1988. The following Comnmissioners
approved it: .

STANLEY W. HULETT

Peesident
DONALD VIAL %%
JOHN B. QHANIAN A
Commissioners

[

VICTOR R’ WEISSER ;! -
mea{bé.\gé Divector ' ; °
,-‘l“|;; L :;_.V-
ST LN
Y PR TR T LA W
)‘/},’ ; o8t
Y




APPENDIX A
Nish Water Campany

SUMARY OF EARNINGS
(Test Year 1987)

| T Utility Estimatad | ' ]
] ln%entlﬂeqmtedlmt|mtédlw‘é_;il
1 Ttem | Rates | Rates | Ratés | s | Rates |

Opérating Reverme |

Metered 0 S ZE 0 0

Flat Raté $40,195  $57,300 300 $49,850
Total Reverne 40,195 57,300 49,950

Purchased Power 8,041 8,041 ( - 7,060
Materials 1,025 1,025 . 810 _ o 810 -
Contract Work 6,857 6,857 1, 540
Transportation 2,565 2,565 i ' _2,010
Othér Plant Maint, 128 124 16C 1160
office Salaries =~ 0 0 - ¢ 0 0
office Supplies & Bp. 1,946 1,946 : ; _ 2,125
Management Salaries - 15,876 15,876 15,920 592 15,920
Pension & Benefits 549 549 590 . } 590
Urcolléctibles 163 163 163 ‘ © 163 -
office Sexrv. & Rent 1,667 1,667 1,667 , : 1,667 .
Professional Services 4,184 4,184 2,320 2,3: 2,320
Insurance 1,433 1,433 - 1,480 ‘ 1,480 .
Genéral Expénse 259 259 160 ) 160 -
Subtotal 44,689 44,689 36,000 36,000

Dépreciation - 2,872 2,872 2,940 940 2,940
Property Tades . - 934 934 934 934 934
Payroll Taxes 0 0 1 200 1,20 1,200 -
Inoome Taxes . 6 2,039 3 720 2,031
Total Deductions 48,495 50,534 41 074 44,794 43,105

Net Reverme (8,300) 6,766 ( 879) 12,506 6,845

Average Plant = - 110,871 © 110,871 111,280 111,280 111,280 -
Averagé Depr. Res 47,602 47,602 48,570 48,570 48,570
Net Plant 63,269 63,261 62,710 62,710 62,710
lessi Advano&s 0 o 0 0 0
contrib. o 0 -0 0 -0
Plus: Work. Cash 1,000 1,000 2,410 2,410 2,410
Mat'l & Supp. 100 100 100 100 100
Rate Base 64,369 64,369 65,220 65,220 65,220

Rate of Return loss 10.50% Ioss 19.18% 10.50%




APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

Fairview Park, Tract 260, and vicm.ity, located 1 mile north of
Visalia, Tularé County. -

RATES

Quantity Rate! Per Month' - -

All water, per100 a‘of‘tosiontninnllaiinii 131 (I)

. For 5/BX3/4-ind1neteru......u.....u 4]&40 (I)
For - 3/4-1nchmeter..a..a....n.u..; 5,80 ]
fbr l-mmter.to--nolliid-lnli @.90 l
FOI 11/2‘1@ mmuninlonﬁi..lodsin 15.50' “
For 2-m1mter.n-o-.--obnoni.o- 23.86(1) o

The sexvicé chargé isapphcabletoall sénuoe.
Itlsateadnmsto-sezvedmargeto\dudnis
added the charge, ocuprtedatthéQzantﬁyRate,
for water used during the month.




APPENDIX B
Page 2
Schedulé No., 2R
RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all midential watéer sexvioe fumlshed on a flat-
rate basis,

'IB?RI'IORY
Fairviéw Park, Tract 260, ami vicinity. Locatéd 1 mile porth of
visalia, Tulare County. B
RATES
- Per Sennoe Oormectim
per Month

For éach suglé—family midenoé

mcludugp:ansesmtemeadlrg : . o '
80009(]( ftn inam-Qoti---t-ltt-nos-.-. $10.00 (I)

For each additional 160 sq.ft. of premises
mmofsOOOsq.ft..u.............. 0.068 (I)

- SPECTAL OONDITIONS

1. ‘The above res).dentlal flat rates apply to sérvme connections not
largér than ané ).nch in diameter.

2. All service not oovéred by the above classiflcatmn will be furmshed
only on a métered basis.

3. A meter may be installed at optmn of utility for abowe -
classification in which event sérvice thereafter will be furnished only on the
basis of Schédule No. 1, General Metered Sérvice.




APPENDIX C
OCMPARISON OF RATES

-1

A carparison of present and thé Branch's recammended ratés is shown belowt
Per Metér/Service Connect ton Per Month

Q.lantity Ratést
Fll'St 3%@&0 01‘ ].%Sntl‘ltilildl $0020
Oover 300@.&-,@1‘10001.&1..-1. 0.30

Servicé Charget

For 5/8 b 4 3/4"11'@\ meteriicissinries
¥For 3/4—indlneter...u.u.u.
For "mmters‘.titi‘lotl i
For 11/2‘mmter0;.oioiinolt--
FOI‘ o z-mmter.ltl-..t.t-t

RESIDENTIAL m RATE SERVICE

For éach smlé—family msidence
mcllxingpmsesmt F
8 000 sq.ft. marea....‘..‘.......... $ 8.02 $ 10.00

For éach additional 100 sq.ft.

of prémisés in éxcéss of ‘ ] S
8000&I-ftt-uoi-tqoidt-.-c-ono--a‘-a-d 0.055 0.068

(1] There arée currently o custamérs under théueteredservicé sd'xedule




APPENDIX D
Page 1

Test Yéar 1987

Name of Companyi Nish Water Campany
Net-to-Gross Multiplier:

Federal TaX Rate!

State Tax Rate:

Business Licénset

Uncoliectibless

Expénses for Test Year 1987

1. Purchaséd Power
Eleéctrié:
S. ¢, Kison .
Raté Schédule
Effectlvé Date of Sd;ed\ﬂe

$/}dﬁ1 - .
Sérvice Charge

State Energy Surcharqe 850.6002/13
Oost

Natural Gast
SoCal Gas (Standby)
Effectnre Daté of Schéedule

$/lherm
Qustomer Charge (P1)
Cost

Total Cost

Payroll, and Erployee Benéfits
Payroll

Payroll Taxes o
Employee Pension & Benefits
Ad Valorém Taves

Assessed Value

PA-1
1/3/67
76,100

© 0.079%6

$ 850
16
6,940

@i-21

' 1,/21/87 |

0. 57229 '
$ 120
$ 120

$7,060
$15,920
1,200
590

$ 934

1.0612%




service Connections

1.

2,

Metered Sexrvice
Flat Raté Service

single family not excéeding
8,000 sq.ft.

single family ovér 8,000 sq.ft.
(490,800 sq.ft.)

Total

Test Year 1987

Item

Opérating Revernes

0 & M Expense

A & G Bxpénse
Taxds Other Than Inoamw
Depréciation

Intiroct

Staté Takable Inocome
Staté Tax (9.3%)
Taxablé Incame for FIT
FIT (15%) ‘
Total Incame TaX




